Member of the Clydevale Rabbit Board Appointed (Notice No. Ag. 6268)

Pursuant to section 24 of the Rabbits Act 1955, the Minister of Agriculture hereby appoints

Garry Bartlett Moore,

being an inspector appointed under Part III of the said Act, to be a member of the Clydevale Rabbit Board.

Dated at Wellington this 20th day of March 1957.

(Ag. 64/1/278) K. J. HOLYOAKE, Minister of Agriculture.

Revocation of Appointment of Hoon Hay Domain Board

Pursuant to the Reserves and Domains Act 1953, the Minister of Lands hereby revokes the appointment of the Hoon Hay Domain Board, as published in *Gazette*, 3 September 1953, Vol. III, page 1446.

Dated at Wellington this 21st day of March 1957.

E. B. CORBETT, Minister of Lands.

(L. and S. H.O. 1/1351; D.O. 8/3/82)

Revocation of Appointment of the Auckland Harbour Board as the Okahu Bay Domain Board

Pursuant to the Reserves and Domains Act 1953, the Minister of Lands hereby revokes the appointment of the Auckland Harbour Board as the Okahu Bay Domain Board, as published in *Gazette*, 17 October 1940, Vol. III., page 2659.

Dated at Wellington this 20th day of March 1957.

E. B. CORBETT, Minister of Lands.

(L. and S. H.O. 1/1073; D.O. 8/1190)

Appointment of the Minister of the Crown for the Time Being Having the Administration of the Tourist and Health Resorts Control Act 1908 to Control and Manage a Reserve, and Declaration That the Said Reserve Shall be Subject to the Provisions of the Said Act

Pursuant to the Reserves and Domains Act 1953, the Minister of Lands hereby appoints the Minister of the Crown for the time being having the administration of the Tourist and Health Resorts Control Act 1908 to control and manage the reserve described in the Schedule hereto, subject to the provisions of the Reserves and Domains Act 1953, as a reserve for staff accommodation purposes, and further declares that the said reserve shall be subject to the provisions of the Tourist and Health Resorts Control Act 1908.

#### **SCHEDULE**

# SOUTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

Sections 1, 2, and 3, Block LXVII, Town of Rotorua, situated in Block I, Tarawera Survey District: Total area, 3 roods, more or less. (S.O. Plan 13178.)

Dated at Wellington this 22nd day of March 1957.

E. B. CORBETT, Minister of Lands.

(L. and S. H.O. 30/228/71; D.O. 14/6)

Appointment of the Royal New Zealand Society for the Health of Women and Children (Tokomaru Bay Branch) Incorporated to Control and Manage a Reserve

Pursuant to the Reserves and Domains Act 1953, the Minister of Lands hereby appoints the

Royal New Zealand Society for the Health of Women and Children (Tokomaru Bay Branch) Incorporated

to control and manage the reserve described in the Schedule hereto, subject to the provisions of the said Act, as a reserve for a site for a Plunket clinic.

#### **SCHEDULE**

#### GISBORNE LAND DISTRICT

SECTION 5, Block I, Tuatini Maori Township, situated in Block VIII, Tokomaru Survey District: Area, 29 perches, more or less. (S.O. Plan 4959.)

Dated at Wellington this 22nd day of March 1957.

E. B. CORBETT, Minister of Lands.

(L. and S. H.O. 6/5/101; D.O. 8/892)

Appointment of the Hikurangi Town Council to Control and Manage a Reserve

PURSUANT to the Reserves and Domains Act 1953, the Minister of Lands hereby appoints the

#### Hikurangi Town Council

to control and manage the reserve described in the Schedule hereto, subject to the provisions of the said Act, as a scenic reserve.

#### **SCHEDULE**

NORTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT—WARD LIMESTONE SCENIC RESERVE

ALL the land shown on D.P. 18656, being part Allotment N.M. 41, Parish of Hikurangi. All certificate of title, Volume 438, folio 195, from which are excepted all coal and minerals other than limestone, marl, and clay. Subject to certain mining easements created by transfer 135202, and transfer 169565. Subject also to a right of way over part, created by transfer 548983.

Also part Allotment M. 41, Parish of Hikurangi. Balance certificate of title, Volume 521, folio 204 (limited as to parcels). Subject to a right of way over part, created by transfer 548983.

Both situated in Block XVI, Hukerenui Survey District: Total area, 18 acres 2 roods 30.9 perches, more or less. As shown on the plan marked L. and S. 4/162B deposited in the Head Office, Department of Lands and Survey, at Wellington, and thereon edged red. (S.O. Plans 23363, 24185, and 37113.)

Dated at Wellington this 20th day of March 1957.

E. B. CORBETT, Minister of Lands.

(L. and S. H.O. 4/162; D.O. 3/732)

Board Appointed to Have Control of Clydevale War Memorial Site

PURSUANT to the Reserves and Domains Act 1953, the Minister of Lands hereby appoints

Allan Benny, Kenneth Scott Mackay Crawford, David John Cross, William Samuel Dunlop, Gordon William Grenville Geddes, John Hunter, Arthur Corlett Kee, the Younger, James Bayly Shaw, and Robert William James Thompson

Robert William James Thompson
ne Clydevale War Memorial Board to have o

to be the Clydevale War Memorial Board to have control of the reserve described in the Schedule hereto, subject to the provisions of the said Act, as a site for a war memorial.

#### **SCHEDULE**

## OTAGO LAND DISTRICT

Sections 46 and 67, Block I, Pomahaka Survey District: Area, 1 rood 9·2 perches, more or less. (S.O. Plan 11577.)

Dated at Wellington this 21st day of March 1957.

E. B. CORBETT, Minister of Lands.

(L. and S. H.O. 1/653; D.O. 8/4/27)

Board Appointed to Have Control of Glenore Public Hall Site

PURSUANT to the Reserves and Domains Act 1953, the Minister of Lands hereby appoints

Walter Alexander,
Raymond William Enright,
Robert Murray,
Cecil Albert Orr,
Robert Stark Russell,
James Crawford Scoular,
Robert Davy Sheat,
Stephen John Palmer Sheat, and
Alexander Smaill

to be the Glenore Public Hall Board to have control of the reserve described in the Schedule hereto, subject to the provisions of the said Act, as a site for a public hall.

### **SCHEDULE**

#### OTAGO LAND DISTRICT

Lot 1, D.P. 5065, being part Section 1, Block XLVIII, Tokomairiro Survey District: Area, 1 rood 13·2 perches, more or less.

Dated at Wellington this 21st day of March 1957.

E. B. CORBETT, Minister of Lands.

(L. and S. H.O. 6/6/265; D.O. 8/4/28)